Recognized in profit or loss
Current service cost  6,154  5,485
Past service cost  -  -
Interest cost from obligation  1,383  1,225

Recognized in other comprehensive income:

Actuarial (gain) loss  -  (14,813)
  60,077  54,093

Less: Accrued Employee Benefits   6,683  -

Less:  Current provisions for employee benefit   17,750  -
Employee benefit obligations as December 31,  35,644  54,093

  Actuarial assumptions

  Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages method):
 2024  2023

 (%)
Discount rate 2.59  2.59
Future salary increases rate 1.47-4.00  1.47-4.00
Turnover rate 0-52  0-52
Mortality rate  5.00 of TMO2017  5.00 of TMO2017

Siam Technic Concrete Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

73

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.
   (Unit: Thousand Baht)
Defined benefit obligation as at 31 December 2024  Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (3,148)  3,609
Future salary growth rate (1% movement)  4,067  (3,618)
Turnover rate (1% movement)  (3,360)  1,002
Defined benefit obligation as at 31 December 2023  Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (2,816)  3,230
Future salary growth rate (1% movement)  3,155  (2,808)
Turnover rate (1% movement)  (3,006)  914

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

20   Other current liabilities

  Consolidated financial
statements

 Separate financial
statements

  2024  2023  2024  2023

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)
Withholing tax payable  3,235  3,681  3,156  3,373
Value added tax 5,657  7,205  5,618  7,205
Total  8,892  10,886  8,774  10,758

Siam Technic Concrete Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

74

21   Share capital
   Consolidated and separate financial statements

  2024  2023

Number of

shares

Par
Value

(in Baht)

Baht

Number of
shares

Par

Value
(in Baht)

Baht

Authorised   (in thousand shares / in thousand Baht)
As at 1 January
- Ordinary shares  725,000  1  725,000  725,000  1  725,000
As at 31 December
  - Ordinary shares  725,000  1  725,000  725,000  1  725,000

Issued and paid-up
As at 1 January
- Ordinary shares  725,000  1  725,500  725,500  1  725,500
As at 31 December
 - Ordinary shares  725,000  1  725,000  725,000  1  725,000

22   Legal Reserve
According to the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to set aside a statutory
reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting accumulated deficit brought forward (if any) until the
reserve reaches 10 percent of the registered share capital. The statutory reserve could not be used for dividend
payment.

23 Other income
 Other revenues comprised of details as followed :

Consolidated  financial statements  Separate financial statements
 2024   2023   2024  2023
 (Unit: Thousand Baht)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and